502889966 07/14/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2936563

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY AGREEMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
KASEYA LIMITED	07/11/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SILICON VALLEY BANK, AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT			
Street Address: 3003 TASMAN DRIVE				
City:	SANTA CLARA			
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA			
Postal Code:	95054			

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 69

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8751574
Patent Number:	8700021
Patent Number:	8676954
Patent Number:	8645530
Patent Number:	8645520
Patent Number:	8527472
Patent Number:	8504665
Patent Number:	8438216
Patent Number:	8428265
Patent Number:	8364805
Patent Number:	8271637
Patent Number:	8200794
Patent Number:	8181162
Patent Number:	7827547
Patent Number:	7620707
Patent Number:	8769039
Application Number:	14304946
Application Number:	14298146
Application Number:	14221821
Application Number:	12360227
Application Number:	12469240
507889966	

PATENT

502889966 REEL: 033312 FRAME: 0618

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12499297
Application Number:	61381417
Application Number:	12893569
Application Number:	12915338
Application Number:	12980559
Application Number:	12983002
Application Number:	12983029
Application Number:	13011025
Application Number:	13011044
Application Number:	13074202
Application Number:	13074213
Application Number:	13075283
Application Number:	13082449
Application Number:	13116223
Application Number:	13116259
Application Number:	13169228
Application Number:	13169261
Application Number:	13191686
Application Number:	13228670
Application Number:	13310874
Application Number:	14188280
Application Number:	13405307
Application Number:	13479862
Application Number:	13589543
Application Number:	13621339
Application Number:	13628901
Application Number:	13665328
Application Number:	13677604
Application Number:	13681635
Application Number:	13681728
Application Number:	13681776
Application Number:	13681824
Application Number:	13709739
Application Number:	13751848
Application Number:	13866112
Application Number:	13892266
Application Number:	14078952
Application Number:	14097351
Application Number:	14161061

PATENT

REEL. 033312 FRAME. 0619

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14162368
Application Number:	14166916
Application Number:	61751719
Application Number:	12395943
Application Number:	13493450
Application Number:	13854310
Application Number:	14311324
Application Number:	13855948
Application Number:	13964218

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (800)494-7512

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 202-370-4750

Email: ipteam@nationalcorp.com

Correspondent Name: JOANNA MCCALL

Address Line 1: 1025 VERMONT AVE NW, SUITE 1130
Address Line 2: NATIONAL CORPORATE RESEARCH, LTD.

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	F150728
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ANDREW NASH
SIGNATURE:	/ANDREW NASH/
DATE SIGNED:	07/14/2014

Total Attachments: 15

source=FINAL - Patent Security Agreement - Kaseya#page2.tif source=FINAL - Patent Security Agreement - Kaseya#page3.tif source=FINAL - Patent Security Agreement - Kaseya#page4.tif source=FINAL - Patent Security Agreement - Kaseya#page5.tif source=FINAL - Patent Security Agreement - Kaseya#page6.tif source=FINAL - Patent Security Agreement - Kaseya#page7.tif source=FINAL - Patent Security Agreement - Kaseya#page8.tif source=FINAL - Patent Security Agreement - Kaseya#page9.tif source=FINAL - Patent Security Agreement - Kaseya#page10.tif source=FINAL - Patent Security Agreement - Kaseya#page10.tif source=FINAL - Patent Security Agreement - Kaseya#page12.tif source=FINAL - Patent Security Agreement - Kaseya#page13.tif source=FINAL - Patent Security Agreement - Kaseya#page14.tif source=FINAL - Patent Security Agreement - Kaseya#page14.tif source=FINAL - Patent Security Agreement - Kaseya#page15.tif source=FINAL - Patent Security Agreement - Kaseya#page15.tif source=FINAL - Patent Security Agreement - Kaseya#page15.tif source=FINAL - Patent Security Agreement - Kaseya#page15.tif

PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

This **PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT** (this "Agreement"), dated as of July 11, 2014, is entered into by the entities listed on the signature page hereto (individually and collectively, the "Grantor") and **SILICON VALLEY BANK** (the "Assignee"), as Administrative Agent pursuant to that certain Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, dated as of July 11, 2014, among the Assignee, Grantor, and the other parties thereto (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Guarantee and Collateral Agreement"), and pursuant to that certain Credit Agreement, dated as of July 11, 2014, among Grantor, Assignee, the Lenders party thereto (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented, restructured or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement").

Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein have the respective meanings ascribed to them in the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement or the Credit Agreement, as applicable.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, Grantor has granted in favor of Assignee a security interest in certain Collateral, including the Patents (as defined below) set forth on Schedule A hereto as of the date hereof.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Grantor and the Assignee hereby agree as follows:

1. <u>Grant of Security Interest</u>

- (a) Subject to the terms and conditions of the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, to evidence further the security interest granted by Grantor to Assignee pursuant to the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, Grantor hereby grants to Assignee a security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Patents, whether now owned or existing or at any time hereafter acquired or arising and wherever located, as collateral security for the prompt and complete payment and performance when due (whether at the stated maturity, by acceleration or otherwise) of Grantor's Obligations. For the purposes of this Agreement, "Patents" means all of the following included in the Collateral: (i) all letters patent of the United States, any other country or any political subdivision thereof, all reissues and extensions thereof and all goodwill associated therewith, including, without limitation, any of the foregoing referred to on Schedule A, (ii) all applications for letters patent of the United States or any other country and all divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part thereof, including, without limitation, any of the foregoing referred to on Schedule A, and (iii) all rights to obtain any reissues or extensions of the foregoing.
- (b) The security interest granted hereby is granted concurrently and in conjunction with the security interest granted to the Assignee under the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement. In the event that any of the provisions of this Agreement are in conflict with the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, the provisions of the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement shall govern.

2. Modifications

This Agreement or any provision hereof may not be changed, waived, or terminated except in accordance with the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement or the amendment provisions of the Credit Agreement. In connection with the foregoing, Grantor authorizes the Assignee, upon notice to Grantor, to modify this Agreement without obtaining Grantor's signature to such modification, to the extent that such modification constitutes an amendment of Schedule A hereto, to add any right, title or interest in any Patent owned or subsequently acquired by Grantor or to delete any reference to any right, title or interest in any Patents in which Grantor no longer has or claims any right, title or interest. Grantor additionally agrees to execute any additional agreement or amendment hereto as may be reasonably required by the Assignee from time to time, to subject any such owned or subsequently acquired right, title or interest in any Patent to the security interests and perfection created or contemplated hereby or by the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement.

3. <u>Recordation</u>.

Grantor authorizes the Commissioner for Patents and any other government officials to record and register this Agreement upon request by the Assignee.

4. <u>Applicable Law</u>

THIS AGREEMENT AND THE RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF THE PARTIES HEREUNDER SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND SHALL BE CONSTRUED AND INTERPRETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK WITHOUT GIVING EFFECT TO ANY CHOICE OR CONFLICT OF LAW PROVISION OR RULE. Each party hereto submits for itself and its property in any legal action or proceeding relating to this Agreement, or for recognition and enforcement of any judgment in respect thereof, to the non-exclusive general jurisdiction of the State and Federal courts of the State of New York, and appellate courts from any thereof.

5. <u>Counterparts</u>

This Agreement may be executed in counterparts (and by different parties hereto in different counterparts), each of which shall constitute an original, but all of which when taken together shall constitute a single contract. Delivery of an executed counterpart of a signature page to this Agreement by facsimile or in electronic (i.e., "pdf" or "tif" format) shall be effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this Agreement.

6. Successors and Assigns.

This Agreement will be binding on and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.

[Signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the undersigned has caused this Agreement to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first above written.

GRANTORS:

GIVEN under the Common Seal of KASEYA LIMITED and DELIVERED as a DEED:

By: Name:	Earnon	Dolan	<u> </u>	Ú
Name: Title:				
Addres	s of Granto	r:		
***************************************			ananganan'	

[Signature Page to Patent Security Agreement]

ASSIGNEE:

SILICON VALLEY BANK,

as Administrative Agent

By: Name: _

Title: VICE PRESIDENT

Address of Assignee: Silicon Valley Bank 275 Grove Street, Suite 2-200 Newton, MA 02466

[Signature Page to Patent Security Agreement]

Schedule A to PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

Registered Patents and Patent Applications

	Owner	Title	Count ry	Status	Date Filed	App. No.	Pat. No.	Date Issued
1.	Kaseya Limited (assigned from Kaseya International Limited)	METHOD AND APPARATUS OF CONFIGURING A DATA BROADCAST SERVICE	US	Issued	5/3/2011	13/099,832	8,751,574	6/10/2014
2.	Kaseya Limited (assigned from Kaseya International Limited)	METHOD AND APPARATUS OF PROVIDING MESSAGING SERVICE AND CALLBACK FEATURE TO MOBILE STATIONS	US	Issued	9/9/2011	13/228,689	8,700,021	4/15/2014
3.	Kaseya Limited (assigned from Kaseya International Limited)	METHOD AND APPARATUS OF PERFORMING SIMULTANEOUS MULTI-AGENT ACCESS FOR COMMAND EXECUTION THROUGH A SINGLE CLIENT	US	Issued	12/6/2011	13/311,659	8,676,954	3/18/2014
4.	Kaseya Limited (assigned from Kaseya International Limited)	METHOD AND APPARATUS OF ESTABLISHING COMPUTER NETWORK MONITORING CRITERIA	US	Issued	2/22/2011	13/032,311	8,645,530	2/4/2014
5.	Kaseya Limited (assigned from Kaseya International Limited)	REMOTE COMPUTER MANAGEMENT USING NETWORK COMMUNICATIONS PROTOCOL THAT ENABLES COMMUNICATION THROUGH A FIREWALL AND/OR GATEWAY	US	Issued	4/4/2012	13/439,644	8,645,520	2/4/2014
6.	Kaseya Limited (assigned from Kaseya International Limited)	METHOD AND APPARATUS OF SECURELY PROCESSING DATA FOR FILE BACKUP, DE- DUPLICATION, AND RESTORATION	US	Issued	3/29/2011	13/074,231	8,527,472	9/3/2013
7.	Kaseya Limited (assigned from Kaseya International	MANAGEMENT OF A DEVICE CONNECTED TO A REMOTE COMPUTER USING THE	US	Issued	6/30/2004	10/882,990	8,504,665	8/6/2013

	Owner	Title	Count ry	Status	Date Filed	App. No.	Pat. No.	Date Issued
	Limited)	REMOTE COMPUTER TO EFFECT MANAGEMENT ACTIONS						
8.	Kaseya Limited (assigned from Kaseya International Limited)	REMOTE MANAGEMENT OF VIRTUAL MACHINES HOSTED IN A PRIVATE NETWORK	US	Issued	5/20/2009	12/469,171	8,438,216	5/7/2013
9.	Kaseya Limited (assigned from Kaseya International Limited)	METHOD AND APPARATUS OF SECURELY PROCESSING DATA FOR FILE BACKUP, DE- DUPLICATION, AND RESTORATION	US	Issued	3/29/2011	13/074,221	8,428,265	4/23/2013
10.	Kaseya Limited (assigned from Kaseya International Limited)	METHOD AND APPARATUS OF MATCHING MONITORING SETS TO NETWORK DEVICES	US	Issued	2/22/2011	13/032,343	8,364,805	1/29/2013
11.	Kaseya Limited (assigned from Kaseya International Limited)	REMOTE COMPUTER MANAGEMENT WHEN A PROXY SERVER IS PRESENT AT THE SITE OF A MANAGED COMPUTER	US	Issued	9/28/2009	12/568,166	8,271,637	9/18/2012
12.	Kaseya Limited (assigned from Kaseya International Limited)	PRIMITIVE FUNCTIONS FOR USE IN REMOTE COMPUTER MANAGEMENT	US	Issued	6/30/2004	10/883,643	8,200,794	6/12/2012
13.	Kaseya Limited (assigned from Kaseya International Limited)	REMOTE COMPUTER MANAGEMENT USING NETWORK COMMUNICATIONS PROTOCOL THAT ENABLES COMMUNICATION THROUGH A FIREWALL AND/OR GATEWAY	US	Issued	6/30/2004	10/883,639	8,181,162	4/17/2012
14.	Kaseya Limited (assigned from Kaseya International Limited)	USE OF A DYNAMICALLY LOADED LIBRARY TO UPDATE REMOTE COMPUTER MANAGEMENT CAPABILITY	US	Issued	6/30/2004	10/883,630	7,827,547	11/2/2010

	Owner	Title	Count	Status	Date Filed	App. No.	Pat. No.	Date Issued
15.	Kaseya Limited (assigned from Kaseya International Limited)	REMOTE COMPUTER MANAGEMENT WHEN A PROXY SERVER IS PRESENT AT THE SITE OF A MANAGED COMPUTER	US	Issued	6/30/2004	10/883,475	7,620,707	11/17/2009
16.	Kaseya Limited (assigned from Kaseya International Limited)	METHOD AND APPARATUS OF PERFORMING REMOTE COMPUTER FILE EXCHANGE	US	Issued	1/21/2011	13/011,217	8,769,039	7/1/2014
17.	Kaseya Limited (assigned from Kaseya International Limited)	METHOD AND APPARATUS OF PERFORMING REMOTE COMPUTER FILE EXCHANGE	US	Filed	6/15/2014	14/304,946		
18.	Kaseya Limited (assigned from Kaseya International Limited)	SERVICE BILLING		In Queue				
19.	Kaseya Limited (assigned from Kaseya International Limited)	REPORT BUILDER/INFO CENTER		In Queue				
20.	Kaseya Limited (assigned from Kaseya International Limited)	IMAGE DEPLOYMENT		In Queue				
21.	Kaseya Limited (assigned from Kaseya International Limited)	SERVICE DESK/FORMS DESIGNER		In Queue				
22.	Kaseya Limited (assigned from Kaseya International Limited)	SERVICE DESK/WORKFLOW		In Queue				
23.	Kaseya Limited (assigned from Kaseya International Limited)	SERVICE DESK/DECLARATIVE MODEL		In Queue				
24.	Kaseya Limited (assigned from Kaseya International Limited)	HOT FIXER		In Queue				

	Owner	Title	Count ry	Status	Date Filed	App. No.	Pat. No.	Date Issued
25.	Kaseya Limited (assigned from Kaseya International Limited)	ADDING AGENTS		In Queue				
26.	Kaseya Limited (assigned from Kaseya International Limited)	LINUX BASED PACKAGINING		In Queue				
27.	Kaseya Limited (assigned from Kaseya International Limited)	PRODUCT DISTRIBUTION		In Queue				
28.	Kaseya Limited (assigned from Kaseya International Limited)	SERVER LEVEL MANAGEMENT AND IDENTITY SERVICES		In Queue				
29.	Kaseya Limited (assigned from Kaseya International Limited)	METHOD AND APPARATUS OF CONFIGURING A DATA BROADCAST SERVICE	US	Filed	6/6/2014	14/298,146		
30.	Kaseya Limited (assigned from Kaseya International Limited)	METHOD AND APPARATUS OF PROVIDING MESSAGING SERVICE AND CALLBACK FEATURE TO MOBILE STATIONS	US	Filed	3/21/2014	14/221,821		
31.	Kaseya Limited (assigned from Kaseya International Limited)	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR DEFINING RUN BOOKS	US	Filed	1/27/2009	12/360,227		
32.	Kaseya Limited (assigned from Kaseya International Limited)	APPLICATION AND SYSTEM SETTINGS CONFIGURATION FILTERING DURING PHYSICAL TO VIRTUAL HARD DISK CONVERSION	US	Filed	5/20/2009	12/469,240		
33.	Kaseya Limited (assigned from Kaseya International Limited)	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR TRANSPORTING CONFIGURATION PARAMETERS	US	Filed	7/8/2009	12/499,297		

	Owner	Title	Count ry	Status	Date Filed	App. No.	Pat. No.	Date Issued
34.	Kaseya Limited (assigned from Kaseya International Limited)	MOBILE ENDPOINT	US	Filed	9/9/2010	61/381,417		
35.	Kaseya Limited (assigned from Kaseya International Limited)	USE OF A DYNAMICALY LOADED LIBRARY TO UPDATE REMOTE COMPUTER MANAGEMENT CAPABILITY	US	Filed	9/29/2010	12/893,569		
36.	Kaseya Limited (assigned from Kaseya International Limited)]	METHOD AND APPARATUS OF TRACKING TIME WORKED IN A MULTI- TASKING ENVIRONMENT	US	Filed	10/29/2010	12/915,338		
37.	Kaseya Limited (assigned from Kaseya International Limited)	METHOD AND APPARATUS OF PERFORMING PEER- TO-PEER COMMUNICATION ESTABLISHMENT	US	Filed	12/29/2010	12/980,559		
38.	Kaseya Limited (assigned from Kaseya International Limited)	METHOD AND APPARATUS OF ESTABLISHING CUSTOMIZED NETWORK MONITORING CRITERIA	US	Filed	12/31/2010	12/983,002		
39.	Kaseya Limited (assigned from Kaseya International Limited)	METHOD AND APPARATUS OF DISCOVERING AND MONITORING NETWORK DEVICES	US	Filed	12/31/2010	12/983,029		
40.	Kaseya Limited (assigned from Kaseya International Limited)	METHOD AND APPARATUS OF PERFORMING REMOTE COMMAND DISPATCHING	US	Filed	1/21/2011	13/011,025		
41.	Kaseya Limited (assigned from Kaseya International Limited)	METHOD AND APPARATUS OF PERFORMING REMOTE REGISTRY CONFIGURATION	US	Filed	1/21/2011	13/011,044		
42.	Kaseya Limited (assigned from Kaseya International Limited)	METHOD AND APPARATUS OF SECURELY PROCESSING DATA FOR FILE BACKUP, DE-	US	Filed	3/29/2011	13/074,202		

	Owner	Title	Count ry	Status	Date Filed	App. No.	Pat. No.	Date Issued
		DUPLICATION, AND RESTORATION						
43.	Kaseya Limited (assigned from Kaseya International Limited)	METHOD AND APPARATUS OF SECURELY PROCESSING DATA FOR FILE BACKUP, DE- DUPLICATION, AND RESTORATION	US	Filed	3/29/2011	13/074,213		
44.	Kaseya Limited (assigned from Kaseya International Limited)	METHOD AND APPARATUS OF CAPTURING A SCREEN IMAGE OF A REMOTELY MANAGED MACHINE	US	Filed	3/30/2011	13/075,283		
45.	Kaseya Limited (assigned from Kaseya International Limited)	METHOD AND APPARATUS OF PERFORMING PEER- TO-PEER COMMUNICATION ESTABLISHMENT AND CONNECTION CHANGE-OVER	US	Filed	4/8/2011	13/082,449		
46.	Kaseya Limited (assigned from Kaseya International Limited)	METHOD AND APPARATUS OF PERFORMING REMOTE MANAGEMENT OF A MANAGED MACHINE	US	Filed	5/26/2011	13/116,223		
47.	Kaseya Limited (assigned from Kaseya International Limited)	METHOD AND APPARATUS OF PERFORMING REMOTE MANAGEMENT OF A MANAGED MACHINE	US	Filed	5/26/2011	13/116,259		
48.	Kaseya Limited (assigned from Kaseya International Limited)	METHOD AND APPARATUS OF ESTABLISHING A CONNECTION BETWEEN DEVICES USING CACHED CONNECTION INFORMATION	US	Filed	6/27/2011	13/169,228		
49.	Kaseya Limited (assigned from Kaseya International Limited)	METHOD AND APPARATUS OF ESTABLISHING A CONNECTION BETWEEN DEVICES USING CACHED CONNECTION INFORMATION	US	Filed	6/27/2011	13/169,261		

	Owner	Title	Count ry	Status	Date Filed	App. No.	Pat. No.	Date Issued
50.	Kaseya Limited (assigned from Kaseya International Limited)	METHOD AND APPARATUS OF LOCALLY CONTROLLING DISPLAY CONTENT OF A REMOTE SYSTEM	US	Filed	7/17/2011	13/191,686		
51.	Kaseya Limited (assigned from Kaseya International Limited)	METHOD AND APPARATUS OF PROVIDING MESSAGING SERVICE AND CALLBACK FEATURE TO MOBILE STATIONS	US	Filed	9/9/2011	13/228,670		
52.	Kaseya Limited (assigned from Kaseya International Limited)	METHOD AND APPARATUS OF PERFORMING A MULTI-CHANNEL DATA TRANSMISSION	US	Filed	12/5/2011	13/310,874		
53.	Kaseya Limited (assigned from Kaseya International Limited)	METHOD AND APPARATUS OF PERFORMING SIMULTANEOUS MULTI-AGENT ACCESS FOR COMMAND EXECUTION THROUGH A SINGLE CLIENT	US	Filed	2/24/2014	14/188,280		
54.	Kaseya Limited (assigned from Kaseya International Limited)	METHOD AND APPARATUS OF PROVIDING OPTIMIZED WEB BROWSER COMMUNICATIONS	US	Filed	2/24/2012	13/405,307		
55.	Kaseya Limited (assigned from Kaseya International Limited)	AGENT/SERVICE DESK PROCEDURE EDITOR	US	Filed	5/24/2012	13/479,862		
56.	Kaseya Limited (assigned from Kaseya International Limited)	POOLING AND TILING DATA IMAGES FROM MEMORY TO DRAW WINDOWS ON A DISPLAY DEVICE	US	Filed	8/20/2012	13/589,543		
57.	Kaseya Limited (assigned from Kaseya International Limited)	REMOTE COMPUTER MANAGEMENT WHEN A PROXY SERVER IS PRESENT AT THE SITE OF A MANAGED COMPUTER	US	Filed	9/17/2012	13/621,339		

	Owner	Title	Count	Status	Date Filed	App. No.	Pat. No.	Date Issued
58.	Kaseya Limited (assigned from Kaseya International Limited)	DATA NETWORK NOTIFICATION BAR USER INTERFACE		Filed	9/27/2012	13/628,901		
59.	Kaseya Limited (assigned from Kaseya International Limited)	DYNAMICALLY PROVISIONED STORAGE SERVER OPERATING ON A DATA COMMUNICATIONS NETWORK	US	Filed	10/31/2012	13/665,328		
60.	Kaseya Limited (assigned from Kaseya International Limited)	RELAY ENABLED DYNAMIC VIRTUAL PRIVATE NETWORK	US	Filed	11/15/2012	13/677,604		
61.	Kaseya Limited (assigned from Kaseya International Limited)	POLICY EVENT DRIVEN REMOTE DESKTOP RECORDING ACROSS A DATA NETWORK	US	Filed	11/20/2012	13/681,635		
62.	Kaseya Limited (assigned from Kaseya International Limited)	METHOD AND APPARATUS OF PROVIDING MESSAGING SERVICE AND CALLBACK FEATURE TO MOBILE STATIONS	US	Filed	11/20/2012	13/681,728		
63.	Kaseya Limited (assigned from Kaseya International Limited)	METHOD AND APPARATUS OF PROVIDING MESSAGING SERVICE AND CALLBACK FEATURE TO MOBILE STATIONS	US	Filed	11/20/2012	13/681,776		
64.	Kaseya Limited (assigned from Kaseya International Limited)	METHOD AND APPARATUS OF PROVIDING MESSAGING SERVICE AND CALLBACK FEATURE TO MOBILE STATIONS	US	Filed	11/20/2012	13/681,824		
65.	Kaseya Limited (assigned from Kaseya International Limited)	DATA NETWORK NOTIFICATION BAR PROCESSING SYSTEM	US	Filed	12/10/2012	13/709,739		

	Owner	Title	Count ry	Status	Date Filed	App. No.	Pat. No.	Date Issued
66.	Kaseya Limited (assigned from Kaseya International Limited)	METHOD AND APPARATUS OF MATCHING MONITORING SETS TO NETWORK DEVICES	US	Filed	1/28/2013	13/751,848		
67.	Kaseya Limited (assigned from Kaseya International Limited)	DATA BACKUP AND SERVICE ENCRYPTION KEY MANAGEMENT	US	Filed	4/19/2013	13/866,112		
68.	Kaseya Limited (assigned from Kaseya International Limited)	MANAGEMENT OF A DEVICE CONNECTED TO A REMOTE COMPUTER USING THE REMOTE COMPUTER TO EFFECT MANAGEMENT ACTIONS	US	Filed	5/11/2013	13/892,266		
69.	Kaseya Limited (assigned from Kaseya International Limited)	THIRD PARTY APPLICATION DELIVERY VIA AGENT PORTAL	US	Filed	11/13/2013	14/078,952		
70.	Kaseya Limited (assigned from Kaseya International Limited)	IDENTIFICATION AND ALERTING OF NETWORK DEVICES REQUIRING SPECIAL HANDLING MAINTENANCE PROCEDURES	US	Filed	12/5/2013	14/097,351		
71.	Kaseya Limited (assigned from Kaseya International Limited)	METHOD AND APPARATUS OF ESTABLISHING COMPUTER NETWORK MONITORING CRITERIA	US	Filed	1/22/2014	14/161,061		
72.	Kaseya Limited (assigned from Kaseya International Limited)	REMOTE COMPUTER MANAGEMENT USING NETWORK COMMUNICATIONS PROTOCOL THAT ENABLES COMMUNICATION THROUGH A FIREWALL AND/OR GATEWAY	US	Filed	1/23/2014	14/162,368		

	Owner	Title	Count ry	Status	Date Filed	App. No.	Pat. No.	Date Issued
73.	Kaseya Limited (assigned from Kaseya International Limited)	IDENTIFYING MOBILE DEVICE LOCATION AND CORRESPONDING SUPPORT CENTER LOCATIONS TO PROVIDE SUPPORT SERVICES OVER A NETWORK	US	Filed	1/29/2014	14/166,916		
74.	Kaseya Limited (assigned from Kaseya International Limited)	SPECIAL HANDLING SYSTEM INSTRUCTIONS	US	Convert ed	1/11/2013	61/751,719		
75.	Kaseya Limited (assigned from Kaseya International Limited)	REMOTE PROVISIONING OF VIRTUAL MACHINES	US	Allowe d	3/2/2009	12/395,943		
76.	Kaseya Limited (assigned from Kaseya International Limited)	PRIMITIVE FUNCTIONS FOR USE IN REMOTE COMPUTER MANAGEMENT	US	Allowe d	6/11/2012	13/493,450		
77.	Kaseya Limited (assigned from Kaseya International Limited)	METHOD AND APPARATUS OF SECURELY PROCESSING DATA FOR FILE BACKUP, DE- DUPLICATION, AND RESTORATION	US	Allowe d	4/1/2013	13/854,310		
78.	Kaseya Limited (assigned from Kaseya International Limited)	METHOD AND APPARATUS OF SECURELY PROCESSING DATA FOR FILE BACKUP, DE- DUPLICATION, AND RESTORATION	US	Filed	6/22/2014	14/311,324		
79.	Kaseya Limited (assigned from Kaseya International Limited)	REMOTE MANAGEMENT OF VIRTUAL HOSTED IN A PRIVATE NETWORK	US	Allowe d	4/3/2013	13/855,948		
80.	Kaseya Limited (assigned from Kaseya International Limited)	METHOD AND APPARATUS OF SECURELY PROCESSING DATA FOR FILE BACKUP, DE- DUPLICATION, AND RESTORATION	US	Allowe d	8/12/2013	13/964,218		

	Owner	Title	Count ry	Status	Date Filed	App. No.	Pat. No.	Date Issued
81.	Kaseya Limited (assigned from Kaseya International Limited)	AUTOMATED SOFTWARE SCRIPT CREATOR AND EDITOR	US		5/24/12	13/479,862		

RECORDED: 07/14/2014